



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :; Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

: 18-02-2022

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).186/2021 Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Animesh Das.

Respondent : The SPIO, APWRD, Establishment Branch, Dispur, Govt.

of Assam, Guwahati.

Date of Hearing Complaint/ Second Appeal heard by

: Dr. Samudra G. Kashyap.

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 18-02-2022

1. The appellant Shri Animesh Das is present.

- 2. The Public Authority is represented by Shri Rajib Borthakur, APIO, Under Secretary (Estt.), O/o the Commissioner PWRD, Dispur and Shri Atabur Rahman, Sr.A.A. PWRD (Confidential Cell) Dispur, Guwahati.
- 3. The Commission has received a letter No. CON.13/2021/29 dated 17.02.2022 from the Deputy Secretary and SPIO, Public Works Roads Department, Govt. of Assam, informing that the appellant Shri Animesh Das has been provided specific point to point reply against his RTI petition dated 19.03.2021 vide e-mail on 04.05.2021 and that Shri Animesh Das has also received the hard copies of the informations on 17.07.2021.
- 4. The APIO present also submitted the original copy of the above-mentioned letter along with enclosures, these being copies of the informations provided to Shri Animesh Das.
- 5. Shri Animesh Das during the hearing however stated, that though he has received informations, some of them were either incomplete or not up to his satisfaction. The appellant Shri Animesh Das also stated that there has been certain discrepancies and dissimilarities between the records held by the Public Authority and information provided to him.
- 6. Since the appellant Shri Animesh Das has stated that there are a number of discrepencies in the informations provided to him against his RTI application, hence he is directed to provide the Public Authority a point-wise list of informations which he considers to be not provided to him in the reply given to him by the Public Authority, within 15 (fifteen) days from the date of receipt of this order. He shall also provide the Commission a copy of the same for record in the matter of this case.
- 7. The SPIO, APWRD, Establishment Branch, Dispur, Govt. of Assam, and SPIO, PW (B & NH) Department, Govt. of Assam, are directed to furnish the remaining informations, if any, against the list to be provided by the appellant Shri Animesh Das, within 21 (twenty-one) days from the date of receipt of the list from the appellant Shri Animesh Das.
- 8. A copy of this order to be kept in file No. SIC/KP(M).187/2021.
- 9. With the above order, this 2nd Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-(Dr. Samudra G. Kashyap) State Information Commissioner, Assam.

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Dated: 18-02-2022

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).186/2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, APWRD, Establishment Branch, Dispur, Govt. of Assam, Guwahati, for information and necessary action.
- 2. First Appellate Authority/ the Deputy Secretary, APWRD, Establishment Branch, Dispur, Assam, for information.
- 3. The petitioner, Shri Animesh Das, H.No-353, Zoo Narengi Road, Guwahati , Assam, PIN Code 781024 P.O. Zoo Road, P.S. Geetanagar, for information and necessary action.
- 4. Computer section for uploading in the website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission.